

# Riley Area Construction: November 2024 Update

Please visit our webpage for the most up-to-date information on current and upcoming closures and detours:

## Calgary.ca/RileyConstruction

### Sunnyside Flood Barrier

# Right lane of eastbound Memorial Dr N.W. reopening

The recent work to install sheet piles along Memorial Drive N.W. is now complete. The eastbound right lane of Memorial Dr N.W. between 10 St N.W. and 14 St N.W. is anticipated to fully reopen on November 15.

We understand that this work was disruptive and would like to thank Calgarians for their patience during construction.

# CPA Lot 59 and Westbound Memorial Dr N.W. upcoming closures The CPA Lot 59 (200 Memorial Dr N.W.) will be fully closed from November 18 to November 26. Monthly permit holders will have access to permitted street parking on side streets.

Two Westbound lanes of Memorial Dr N.W. will be closed from Centre St to 4 St N.W. during this time (Nov 18- Nov 26). Two-way traffic on Eastbound Memorial Dr N.W. will be in place.

#### **Gladstone Connect**

Details on upcoming closures and construction schedule is below.

#### **Ongoing to November 30**

- 11 St N.W. from Kensington Rd N.W. north to the gates will be closed.
- Work will begin in the alley behind Kensington Rd N.W. between 10A St N.W. and 11 St N.W. followed by the alley between 11 St N.W. and 11A St N.W. Please follow all posted signage in the area.

- Alley behind Kensington Rd N.W. will be open for limited local traffic and minimal parking only.
- Alley behind Kensington Rd N.W. between 10A St N.W. and 11 St N.W. will become one-way running westbound.
- Residents along 10A St N.W., 11 St N.W. and 11A St N.W. must use Gladstone Rd N.W. or 3 Ave N.W. to enter and exit the streets as there will be NO available access via the alley behind Kensington Rd N.W.

#### November 20 to November 25

- Intersection of 4 Ave N.W. at 7 St N.W. closed.
- Residents to access 7 St N.W. from 3 Ave N.W.

# Public Realm Improvements: 3 Avenue N.W.

Beginning on November 16, eastbound traffic on 3 Ave N.W. between 9A St N.W. and 10 St N.W. will be restricted during the non-peak hours of 9a.m. to 3p.m. During this time, westbound access along 3 Ave will be maintained.

Access to businesses (including the Safeway parking lot) will be available from 9A St off of 4 Ave N.W.

Work is expected to finish around December 4, 2024

#### Construction Impacts:

- Traffic will be detoured. Local business and residential access will be maintained.
- Residents can expect to see construction trucks entering and leaving the area, construction noise and dust.

# **Upper Plateau Separation**

Starting November 15 until December 7 there will be a southbound single lane closure in effect from 10 Steet N.W. between Sait Way N.W. and the project site.

#### Closure details:

- Monday to Friday: Full southbound single lane closure from 9a.m. to 3p.m.
- Saturday and Sunday: Full southbound single lane closure from 7a.m. to 4p.m.
- Outside of these hours the bike lane and sidewalk will be closed only.

# Information related to Bearspaw South Feeder Main

As part of returning the Bearspaw South Feeder Main back to service, we will be running water through hydrants in your community for up to one full day in the coming week.

Running water through hydrants is a part of the filling and testing process, and is how we clear sediment from our drinking water following repairs. **Your drinking water remains safe to drink.** 

Our crews will be present to monitor progress and take samples as part of water quality testing. Do not be alarmed if you see water flowing into the street. This water will flow into storm drains which are designed to handle this volume of water, and flooding should not occur.

For safety reasons, please keep a respectful distance from workers and allow them to focus on their work.

You may notice:

- A slight and temporary drop in water pressure, and cold water may appear cloudy. This cloudiness, or turbidity, is common after repairs and should pass after regular water use. Cloudy water should resolve itself within a day or two of using your water.
- A strong chlorine smell for a short period after the feeder main is returned to service. Chlorine levels will be increased during the filling of the feeder main to disinfect it. These levels are within the normal operational range for treating drinking water and your water remains safe to consume.

For more information visit calgary.ca/feedermain

Have a question or comment about project construction? Contact the project team by emailing <a href="mailto:RileyAreaProjects@Calgary.ca">RileyAreaProjects@Calgary.ca</a>

Anticipated schedules and durations of work in this email are subject to change depending on factors such as complexity, weather, supply chain and access.